

NOS. 11-9552, 11-9557, & 11-9567
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WildEarth Guardians,
Petitioner,

v.

United States Environmental Protection Agency and
Lisa Jackson, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

Public Service Company of New Mexico,
Petitioner,

v.

United States Environmental Protection Agency and
Lisa Jackson, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

Susana Martinez, Governor of the State of New Mexico, and
New Mexico Environment Department.
Petitioners,

v.

United States Environmental Protection Agency and
Lisa Jackson, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFICORP IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
SUSANA MARTINEZ AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO, AND THE NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT**

(List of Counsel Appears on Next Page)

Michael G. Jenkins
Assistant General Counsel
PacifiCorp Energy
1407 North Temple, Suite 310
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116
michael.jenkins@pacificorp.com
(801) 220-2233

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae PacifiCorp

E. Blaine Rawson
Ray Quinney & Nebeker, P.C.
36 South State Street, Suite 1400
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
brawson@rqn.com
(801) 532-1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. EPA’S FINAL RULE SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE IT
 EXCEEDED EPA’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY, IS
 ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, AND WAS NOT IN
 ACCORDANCE WITH LAW5

 A. The CAA and Regional Haze Rules Grant Significant
 Discretion to the States6

 B. The Relevant Case Law Likewise Mandates that EPA
 Must Afford Deference to States’ RH SIP Analysis and
 Determinations10

 C. By Failing to Recognize the Discretion Afforded to New
 Mexico’s BART Analysis and Determinations, EPA Has
 Exceeded Its Statutory Authority and Has Acted
 Arbitrarily and Capriciously11

 1. Presumptive BART Limits12

 2. Costs of Compliance.....14

 3. Life Span for SCR Analysis17

 4. Selection of NOx Rate for SCR Analysis.....19

 5. Visibility Modeling and Analysis.....21

 a. *Use of More Recent Version of CALPUFF*21

 b. *Use of Variable Ammonia Levels*24

 4. Summary.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA, 291 F.3d 1, 3 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6, 11, 14, 19, 21, 26

Catawba Cnty. v. EPA, 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14, 19, 21, 26

Edwards v. Califano, 619 F.2d 865 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 13

Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States, 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14, 19, 21, 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14

Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA, 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14, 19, 21, 26

Train v. EPA, 421 U.S. 60 (1975) 10

Statutes

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(1)(ii)(A) 7

40 C.F.R. §§ 51.308 and 51.309..... 7, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A), (C) 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 17, 21, 26

CAA § 169A, 42 U.S.C. § 7491 6

Rules

Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 3

Regulations

70 Fed. Reg. 39 (July 6, 2005) 8, 12, 13, 15, 17, 21, 24, 25

76 Fed. Reg. 52,388 (Aug. 22, 2011) 6, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25

77 Fed. Reg. 24 (Apr. 25, 2012)..... 9, 17, 18, 20
